OP \$165.00 1505937

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM627994

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent | | 01/29/2021 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Northwest Hardwoods, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 820 A Street, Suite 500 |
| City: | Tacoma |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON |
| Postal Code: | 98402 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | Potomac Supply, LLC |
| Street Address: | 1398 Kinsale Raod |
| City: | Kinsale |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA |
| Postal Code: | 22388 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 1505937 | CHOICEWOOD | | |
| Registration Number: | 1559024 | POTOMAC | | |
| Registration Number: | 2503216 | GRADED FOR YIELD | | |
| Registration Number: | 4212636 | NWH NORTHWEST HARDWOODS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4212645 | NWH NORTHWEST HARDWOODS | | |
| Registration Number: | 4554949 | W WASHINGTON ALDER LLC | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448847

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-457-6624

Email: ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: McGuireWoods LLP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0025

900598570

Address Line 1: 355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 4200
Address Line 2: Attention: J.Aufderhar, Esq.
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Justin Aufderhar |
|--------------------|---------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /s/Justin Aufderhar |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/24/2021 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Release - Northwest Hardwoods & Potomac Supplly.pdf#page1.tif source=Release - Northwest Hardwoods & Potomac Supplly.pdf#page2.tif source=Release - Northwest Hardwoods & Potomac Supplly.pdf#page3.tif source=Release - Northwest Hardwoods & Potomac Supplly.pdf#page4.tif source=Release - Northwest Hardwoods & Potomac Supplly.pdf#page5.tif source=Release - Northwest Hardwoods & Potomac Supplly.pdf#page6.tif source=Release - Northwest Hardwoods & Potomac Supplly.pdf#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of January 29, 2021, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), with offices located at 400 4th Street, Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034 in favor of NORTHWEST HARDWOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Northwest Hardwoods") with offices located at 820 A Street, Suite 500, Tacoma, Washington 98402 and POTOMAC SUPPLY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Potomac Supply"; together with Northwest Hardwoods, each a "Debtor" and collectively the "Debtors") with offices located at 1398 Kinsale Road, Kinsale, Virginia 22388.

$\underline{\mathbf{W}}\underline{\mathbf{I}}\underline{\mathbf{T}}\underline{\mathbf{N}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{S}}\underline{\mathbf{S}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{T}}\underline{\mathbf{H}}$:

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and the Debtors are parties to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 18, 2014 (as amended, extended, restated, amended and restated, renewed, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, each Debtor granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, any and all right title and interest in and to (a) all trademarks and trademark applications of such Debtor, including those trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") and (b) all patents and patent applications of such Debtor, including those patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule II attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral" and with the Trademark Collateral, the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with (a) the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2014 at Reel 5327 / Frame 0903 and (b) the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2014 at Reel 033381 / Frame 0368;

WHEREAS, the Debtor desires that the Administrative Agent terminate and release its lien on and security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

- (1) <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its continuing lien on and continuing security interest in the IP Collateral, and reassigns and transfers to each Debtor all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have in, to or under the IP Collateral.
- (2) <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Debtors, or the Debtors' authorized representative or designee, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the Debtor's expense.
- (3) <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Debtors any further documents and to do such other acts that the Debtors (or its agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Debtors' sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and each Debtors's right, title and interest in the IP Collateral.
- (4) <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Breft German

Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

| Mark | Serial/ Registra- tion Num- ber | Owner | Status |
|--|--|--------------------------------|------------|
| US Federal | | | |
| Choicewood | 1505937 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| GRADED FOR YIELD | 2503216 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| NORTHWEST HARDWOODS | 4212645 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| (UWW) NORTHWEST HARDWOODS | 4212636 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| POTOVAC | 1559024 | Potomac Supply, LLC | Registered |
| ************************************** | 4554949 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |

 $SCHEDULE\ I-TRADEMARK\ COLLATERAL\ (Northwest\ Hardwoods,\ Inc.\ /\ Potomac\ Supply,\ LLC)$

INTERNATIONAL TRADEMARKS:

| Mark | Serial/ Registra- tion Num- ber | Owner | Status |
|------------------------|--|--------------------------------|------------|
| Canada | | | |
| CHOICEWOOD | TMA640963 | Weyerhæuser NR Company | Registered |
| China | 1 | 1 | 1 |
| GRADED FOR YIELD | 3748644 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| NORTHWEST HARDWOODS | 3429139 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| (W) Manager | 3429138 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| 西北硬木 | 4443626 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| | 3748645 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| Japan | | I | |
| NORTHWEST HARDWOODS | 2420180 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |

 $SCHEDULE\ I-TRADEMARK\ COLLATERAL\\ (Northwest\ Hardwoods,\ Inc.\ /\ Potomac\ Supply,\ LLC)$

| Mark | Serial/ Registra- tion Num- ber | Owner | Status |
|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|------------|
| | 4926247 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| x~30×34 m~855 | 2420181 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| Mexico | | | . [|
| PLANTATION PLANK | 905231 | Weyerhaeuser Company | Registered |
| Vietnam | | • | · |
| | 40076623 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| | 40072656 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| WIPO - Japan, Vie | tnam | | |
| | 1114224 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |
| WIPO - Japan | + | 1 | <u>'</u> |
| Graded For Yield | 1111995 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Registered |

SCHEDULE I – TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (Northwest Hardwoods, Inc. / Potomac Supply, LLC)

| Mark | Serial/ Registra- tion Num- ber | Owner | Status |
|--|--|--------------------------------|-----------------------|
| WIPO - China NWH Northwest Hardwoods | 1114224 | Northwest Hard- woods, Inc. | Application Status |

SCHEDULE I – TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (Northwest Hardwoods, Inc. / Potomac Supply, LLC)

SCHEDULE II TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PATENT COLLATERAL

| PATENT TITLE | COUNTRY | APPLICATION PUBLICATION | FILING/ ISSUE DATE | STATUS | REGISTRANT |
|--|---------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|--------|---------------------------|
| Methods for Enhancing Hardness and Dimensional | United States | 7,836,924 | November 23, | Issued | Northwest Hardwoods, Inc. |
| Stability of a Wood Element and Wood Product | | | 2010 | | |
| Having Enhanced Hardness | | | | | |

 $\begin{array}{c} SCHEDULE~II-PATENT~COLLATERAL\\ (Northwest~Hardwoods,~Inc.~/~Potomac~Supply,~LLC) \end{array}$

RECORDED: 02/24/2021